Peanut Free Policy
Intent Statement 
To promote a safe environment for all students, this “Peanut Free” policy is to protect children with life threatening allergies. This is a strategy to educate parents and staff about reducing the risk of exposure to life threatening foods. Peanut allergy is one of the most common food allergies. Peanuts are not the same as tree nuts (almonds, cashews, walnuts, etc.). This policy is related only to a peanut free zone in the early care environment.
Procedure/ Practice
1. All food provided by or brought into the facility will not contain ANY form of peanuts. This includes meals and snacks for children and staff. 
3. If a lunchbox is found to have peanut or peanut products, those items will be removed

and an alternative peanut-free item provided.

4. We do not allow food sharing in our early care environment unless it is a special occasion (holiday parties, fruit and veggie sharing days, and other special events). We do check

ingredient lists during these events to eliminate any possible reactions.

5. Any baked items brought in for celebrations will be peanut-free or will be store-
bought with the ingredient label intact.

6. Foods that contain peanuts or any of these ingredients will be excluded:

Arachis oil (another name for peanut oil)

Artificial nuts

Beer nuts

Cold-pressed, expelled or extruded peanut oil*

Goobers

Ground nuts

Lupin (or lupine) which is becoming a common flour substitute in gluten-free food. 
Mandelonas (peanuts soaked in almond flavoring)

Mixed nuts

Monkey nuts

Nut meat

Nut pieces

Peanut butter

Peanut flour

Peanut protein hydrolysate

*Highly refined peanut oil is not required to be labeled as an allergen. 

Here is some helpful information and guidelines:

Read ingredient labels of all snacks to ensure that it does not include any of the following: peanuts, peanut butter, peanut oil, peanut flour, peanut/meal, or any variety of the statements, “contains peanuts” and “may contain traces of peanuts”. Always check ingredient label of every product (i.e. each new jar opened) to be sure no changes in ingredients or manufacturing. 
Some alternative nut butters, such as soy nut butter or sunflower seed butter, are produced on equipment shared with other tree nuts and, in some cases, peanuts. Contact the manufacturer before serving these products.

Applicable
This policy applies to children, parents, guardians, staff, and volunteers.

Communication
This policy will be reviewed with parents upon application and a summary copy will be included in the parent handbook. This policy will also be reviewed with staff at orientation and annual staff training.
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Effective Date and Review
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